



الرقم : 17258 / 014 / 003 / 001  
التاريخ : 2020/ 10 / 28

السادة / هيئة الأوراق المالية  
فاكس 065686830

الموضوع : نتائج الربع الثالث لعام 2020

عملاً بتعليمات الإفصاح ، مرفق طيه نتائج الربع الثالث لعام 2020 لشركة كهرباء محافظة إربد باللغتين العربية والإنجليزية مدققة وموقعة حسب الأصول ، يرجى الإفصاح عنها حسب الإجراءات المتبعة لديكم .

واقبلوا الاحترام

/ المدير العام  
مساعد المدير العام للشؤون المالية  
فايز القواسمة

نسخة/ مساعد المدير العام للشؤون المالية/  
نسخة/ مدير الدائرة المالية /  
نسخة/ قسم المساهمين/  
نسخة/ قسم الادارة النقدية والتقارير/

بورصة عمان  
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية  
الديوان  
٢٨ شباط ٢٠٢٠  
3912  
رقم التسلسل:  
31010  
رقم الملف:  
الجهة المفتحة: ٥١٠٦١

إربد - الأردن

تلفون: + ٩٦٢ ٢ ٧٢٠١٥٠٠

+ ٩٦٢ ٢ ٧٢٠١٥٥٥

فاكس: + ٩٦٢ ٢ ٧٢٤٥٤٩٥

ص.ب: (٤٦) رمز بريدي ٢١١١٠



شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)

٣٠ ايلول ٢٠٢٠

أرنست ويونغ الأردن  
محاسبون قانونيون  
صندوق بريد ١١٤٠  
عمان ١١١١٨ - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية  
هاتف ٠٠٩٦٢ ٦٥٨٠ ٠٧٧٧ - ٠٠٩٦٢ ٦٥٥٢ ٦١١١  
فكس ٠٠٩٦٢ ٦٥٥٢ ٨٣٠٠  
www.ey.com/me

**EY**  
Building a better  
working world

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة  
إلى مجلس إدارة شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
اربد - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لشركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("الشركة") كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "التقارير المالية المرحلية". ان مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام بإستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. ان نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا تمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فأننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا لم تسترغ انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤).

أرنست ويونغ/ الأردن

وضاح عصام البرقاوي

ترخيص رقم ٥٩١

أرنست وَيُونغ  
محاسبون قانونيون  
عمان - الاردن

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية  
٢٨ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٠

شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة  
كما في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠٢٠

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ ايلول ٢٠٢٠	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		موجودات غير متداولة - ممتلكات ومعدات
١٢٢,٦٥٢,٠٢٧	١٢٧,٠٦٨,٩٧١	٣	موجودات مساهمات المشتركين وفسل الريف
٧٩,٨١٧,٨٣١	٧٩,٩٠٠,١٧٣		مدفوعات قضايا التعارضات
٥٢,٨٨٩	٤٥,٧٩٥		حق استخدام أصول
٦٣٦,٦٠٠	٥٦١,٢١٣		مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
١٨,٠٦٤,٥١٧	١٣,٧٢٩,٨٢٦		مخزون استراتيجي
٧,١٦٨,٧٦١	٦,٩٠٩,٠٣٠		موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
١,٦١٢,٥٢٣	١,٨٦٩,١٠٣		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
٢٨٦,٧١٩	٢٨٦,٧١٩		
٢٣٠,٢٩١,٨٦٧	٢٣٠,٣٧٠,٨٣٠		موجودات متداولة - ذمم مدينة
١٣٨,٠٧٦,٥٩٥	١٠٦,٩٥٥,٥٥٠		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
٤,٠٧٥,٤٦٥	٣,٦٨٢,١٣٦		مخزون
٢,٧٦٩,٢٤٨	٣,٥٤٥,٤٠١		نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٢٣,٨٧٩	١٠,٥٧٢٤		مجموع الموجودات
١٤٤,٩٤٥,١٨٧	١١٤,٢٨٨,٨١١		حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
٣٧٥,٢٣٧,٠٥٤	٣٤٤,٦٥٩,٦٤١		حقوق الملكية - رأس المال المدفوع
٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٦	إحتياطي اجباري
٢,٢١٠,٢٦٤	٢,٢١٠,٢٦٤	٦	إحتياطي اختياري
٦٣٨,٧٧٨	٦٣٨,٧٧٨		أرباح منورة
٤,٥٣٠,٥٣٩	١,٩٨٧,٠٣١		مجموع حقوق الملكية
١٥,٣٧٩,٥٨١	١٢,٨٣٦,٠٧٣		المطلوبات - مطلوبات غير متداولة
٧٩,٨١٧,٨٣١	٧٩,٩٠٠,١٧٣		مطلوبات مساهمات المشتركين وفسل الريف
٤٨٥,٧٥٣	٤١٣,٣٠٦		التزامات عقود ايجار طويلة الأجل
٩,٥٠٩,٧٥٤	٩,٩٤١,١٩٢		مساهمات مشتركين مقبوضة مقدما
٣٤٨,٨٠٧	١٤٥,٧٩٣		فانض مساهمات المشتركين
٤,٤٦٩,٦٤٩	٥,٣٧٦,٥٧٠		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
١٨,٦٦٦,٦٧٠	١٧,١١١,١١٥	٤	قرض طويل الأجل
٤٩,٠٩٤,٣٧٤	٥٠,٩٨٠,٤٥٢		تأمينات نقدية للمشاركين
١٦٢,٣٩٢,٨٣٨	١٦٣,٨٦٨,٦٠١		مطلوبات متداولة ذمم دائنة
١٤٣,٧٨١,٢١٥	١١٢,٥٥٥,٣٨١	٤	الجزء المتداول من قرض طويل الأجل
٣,١١١,١١٠	٣,١١١,١١٠		مصاريق مستحقة
١,٧٣٤,٩٩٣	٢,٧١١,٣٠٢		التزامات عقود ايجار قصيرة الأجل
١٤١,٢٥٦	١٢٧,٢٥٥		أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٨,٤٢٥,٢٩٨	٦,٤٣٠,٨٥٣	٧	بنوك دائنة
٣٧,٢٦٣,٠٤٧	٣٩,٩٠٩,٣١٤		فانض مساهمات المشتركين
٢٧٠,٦٨٥	٢٧٠,٦٨٥		مخصصات مختلفة
١,٥٦٦,٨٣٠	١,٥٥١,٤٣٠		مخصص ضريبية الدخل
١,١٧٠,٢٠١	١,٢٨٧,٦٣٧		مجموع المطلوبات
١٩٧,٤٦٤,٦٣٥	١٦٧,٩٥٤,٩٦٧		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
٣٥٩,٨٥٧,٤٧٣	٣٣١,٨٢٣,٥٦٨		
٣٧٥,٢٣٧,٠٥٤	٣٤٤,٦٥٩,٦٤١		

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها

شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة  
للتلاثة والستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		إيضاحات
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٢٠٠,٨٥٩,٨٢٥	١٩٢,٨٨٥,٥٣٦	٧٣,٥٠٢,٨٢٤	٧٤,٤١٦,٥٨٣	مبيعات الطاقة
(١٦٤,٧٥٦,٣٠١)	(١٦٥,١١٠,٧٩٠)	(٥٨,٤٥٥,٩٢٩)	(٦١,٩٨٤,٥٦١)	تكلفة شراء الطاقة
٣٦,١٠٣,٥٢٤	٢٨,٧٧٤,٧٤٦	١٥,٠٤٦,٨٩٥	١٢,٤٣٢,٠٢٢	مجمّل الربح
٢٦٦,٤٠٨	١,٨٣٦,٤٧٣	(٥٤٤,٧٨٥)	١,٢٦٠,٢٧٣	إيرادات (مصاريف) تشغيلية أخرى
(١٦,٧١٦,٢٩١)	(١٧,٧٦٢,٧٤٩)	(٥,٧٣٤,٧٢٩)	(٦,٤٠٩,٥٠٢)	مصاريف إدارية وعمومية
(٧,٧٨٧,٠٥٨)	(٧,٧٧٥,٤٦٠)	(٢,٦٤٤,٤١١)	(٢,٥٧١,٣٤٧)	استهلاكات وإطفاءات
(٤١٠,٢٨٧)	(١,١٥٠,٠٠٠)	(٣٢٥,٥٨٢)	(٤١٢,٩٥٩)	مخصص خسائر انتمائية متوقعة
(١١,١١٢)	-	(١١,١١٢)	-	مخصص مخزون بطيء الحركة
١١,٤٤٥,١٨٤	٣,٩٢٣,٠١٠	٥,٧٨٦,٥٤٦	٤,٢٩٨,٤٨٧	الربح من النشاط الأساسي
٣,٧٩١,٠٣٠	٢,٣٣١,١١٨	٨٩٢,٥٧٤	٨٣١,٧٥٥	إيرادات الأنشطة غير الأساسية
٥,٤٧٠,٠٩٧	٢,٩١٩,٨٧٧	١٠٦,٠٦٨	(٣٣٢,٢٢١)	إيرادات فوائد تأخير تسديد فواتير الإنارة
(١,٢٧٩,٣٨٩)	(٧٣١,٥٠٤)	(١,٨٨,٤٢٠)	(١,٤٧,٩٨٠)	مصاريف الأنشطة غير الأساسية
(٣,٠٤٧,٧٣٧)	(٢,٣١١,١٨٥)	(١,٠٢٩,٩٢٩)	(٧٠٨,٣٤٧)	تكاليف تمويل
(٥,٩٥٥,٤٤٨)	(٤,٣٣٣,٨١١)	(٥٣٧,٧٧٠)	(١٣٠,٥١٠)	مصاريف فوائد تأخير تسديد فواتير الطاقة
(١,٤٢١,٤٤٧)	(٢,١٢٥,٥٠٥)	(٧٥٧,٤٧٧)	(٤٨٧,٣٠٣)	الخسارة من الأنشطة غير الأساسية
١٠,٠٢٣,٧٣٧	١,٧٩٧,٥٠٥	٥,٠٢٩,٠٦٩	٣,٨١١,١٨٤	ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
(٢,٥١٥,٢٦٦)	(٧٤١,٠١٣)	(١,٤٣٣,٢٧٦)	(٧٤١,٠١٣)	ضريبة الدخل
٧,٥٠٨,٢١١	١,٠٥٦,٤٩٢	٣,٥٩٥,٧٩٣	٣,٠٧٠,١٧١	ربح الفترة
-	-	-	-	بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى
٧,٥٠٨,٢١١	١,٠٥٦,٤٩٢	٣,٥٩٥,٧٩٣	٣,٠٧٠,١٧١	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
فلس / دينار	فلس / دينار	فلس / دينار	فلس / دينار	حصة السهم الأساسية والمخفضة
٠/٩٣٩	٠/١٣٢	٠/٤٤٩	٠/٣٨٤	من ربح الفترة

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها

شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة  
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

المجموع	أرباح مدورة	إحتياطي اختياري	إحتياطي اجباري	رأس المال المدفوع	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
					-٢٠٢٠
١٥٣٧٩٥٨١	٤٥٣٠٥٣٩	٦٣٨٧٧٨	٢٢١٠٢٦٤	٨٠٠٠٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠
١٠٥٦٤٩٢	١٠٥٦٤٩٢	-	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
(٣٦٠٠٠٠٠)	(٣٦٠٠٠٠٠)	-	-	-	توزعت أرباح (إيضاح ١١)
١٢٨٣٦٠٧٣	١٩٨٧٠٣١	٦٣٨٧٧٨	٢٢١٠٢٦٤	٨٠٠٠٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
					-٢٠١٩
١٧٨٢٧٠٥٠	٦٩٧٨٠٠٨	٦٣٨٧٧٨	٢٢١٠٢٦٤	٨٠٠٠٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
٧٥٠٨٢١١	٧٥٠٨٢١١	-	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
(٦٠٠٠٠٠٠)	(٦٠٠٠٠٠٠)	-	-	-	توزعت أرباح (إيضاح ١١)
١٩٣٣٥٢٦١	٨٤٨٦٢١٩	٦٣٨٧٧٨	٢٢١٠٢٦٤	٨٠٠٠٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها

شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة  
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		إيضاحات
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	
١٠٠,٢٣٧,٧٣٧	١٧٩,٧٧٠,٥٠٥	<b>الأنشطة التشغيلية</b>
		ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
		تعديلات على:
٢٣,٨٥٤	(٢١,٥٨٤)	(أرباح) خسائر بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
(٥٩٤٧,٠٩٧)	(٢,٩١٩,٨٧٧)	إيرادات فوائد تأخير تسديد فواتير الإنارة
٥,٩٥٥,٤٤٨	٤,٣٣٣,٨١١	مصاريف فوائد تأخير تسديد فواتير الطاقة
٤٠,٨٦٦٣	١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
٧,٧٨٧,٠٥٨	٧,٧٧٥,٤٦٠	إستهلاكات وإطفاءات
٨٩,٨١٠	٨٠,٧٧٧	حصة الأنشطة غير الأساسية من مصاريف الاستهلاك
٧٥,٣٨٧	٧٥,٣٨٧	إستهلاكات حق استخدام الأصول
٢٨,٨٥٢	٢٤,٥٥٢	تكاليف تمويل عقود الإيجار
٣,٠٤٧,٧٣٧	٢,٣١١,١٨٥	فوائد مدينة
(٢,٠٣,٠١٣)	(٢,٠٣,٠١٣)	إطفاء فوض مساهمات المشتركين
٢٣٤,٢٩٨	٨٧,٩٣٩	مخصصات أخرى
١١,١١٢	-	مخصص مخزون بطيء الحركة
٤١,٠٢٨٧	١,١٥٠,٠٠٠	مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة
		تغيرات رأس المال العامل:
		مخزون
		نعم مدينة
		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
		مساهمات مشتركين مقبوضة مقدماً
		تأمينات نقدية للمشاركين
		نعم دانة
		مصاريف مستحقة وارصدة دانة أخرى
		مخصصات مدفوعة
		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة المدفوع
		ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
		صافي التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة التشغيلية
(٣,٢٩٠,٢٠٢)	٢٦٣,٩٦٦	
٥١,٩٥٣,٩٦٣	٣٢,٨٩٠,٩٢٣	
(١,٠٢,٢٧٠)	٣٩٣,٣٢٨	
٧,٧٢٩,١١٧	٥,٠٢٦,٨٩٥	
٢,٦٦٢,٨٩٠	١,٨٨٦,٠٧٨	
(٥١,٦١٧,٤٦٤)	(٣٥,٥٥٩,٦٤٥)	
(١,١٣٨,٧٢١)	(٩٤٤,٠٧٥)	
(١٣,٥٤٧)	(١,٠٣,٣٣٩)	
(٢٤٩,٧٩٢)	(٥٩٣,٠٧٩)	
(٣,٠٥١,٢٢١)	(٨٨٠,١٥٧)	
٢٥,٣٢٤,٨٨٦	١٨,٣٧٣,٠٣٧	
		<b>الأنشطة الاستثمارية</b>
		مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
		مدفوعات قضايا التعارضات
		المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
		شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
		صافي التدفق النقدي المستخدم في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٨,٠٣٦,٩٢٣)	(٧,١٩١,٦٥٢)	
(٦,٨٦٧)	(١,٠١٧٩)	
١,٠٨٤,٧٩٨	٣٦,٧٧٩	
(١١,٥٩٩,٠١٤)	(٦,١١٠,٦٠٦)	٣
(١٨,٥٥٨,٠٠٦)	(١٣,٢٧٥,٦٥٨)	
		<b>الأنشطة التمويلية</b>
		توزعت أرباح مدفوعة للمساهمين
		قرض طويل الأجل مدفوع
		فوائد بنكية دانة مدفوعة
		التزامات عقود إيجار وتكاليف تمويل مدفوعة
		صافي التدفق النقدي المستخدم في الأنشطة التمويلية
		صافي النقص في النقد وما في حكمه
		النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة
		النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة
(٦,٢٠٤,٧٤٦)	(٣,٩٢٧,٨١٦)	
(١,٥٥٥,٥٥٥)	(١,٥٥٥,٥٥٥)	
(٢,٦٥٨,١٤٠)	(٢,٠٥٧,٤٣٠)	
(١٢١,٠٠٠)	(١٢١,٠٠٠)	
(١٠,٥٣٩,٤٤١)	(٧,٦٦١,٨٠١)	
(٣,٧٧٢,٥٦١)	(٢,٥٦٤,٤٢٢)	
(٣٢,١٠١,٩٢٨)	(٣٧,٢٣٩,١٦٨)	
(٣٥,٨٧٤,٤٨٩)	(٣٩,٨٠٣,٥٩٠)	٧

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وتقرأ معها

## (١) عام

تأسست شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد ("الشركة") كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة عام ١٩٥٧ وسجلت الشركة لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة في سجل الشركات المساهمة العامة تحت رقم (١٧) بتاريخ ٢٧ شباط ١٩٦٤.

قامت حكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية خلال عام ٢٠٠٨، بموجب مبادرات الخصخصة المتعلقة بالقطاع الكهربائي، ببيع كامل حصتها البالغة ٥٥.٤٦٪ من رأس مال الشركة إلى شركة كهرباء المملكة لاستثمارات الطاقة المساهمة الخاصة. قامت شركة كهرباء المملكة لاستثمارات الطاقة المساهمة الخاصة خلال عام ٢٠٠٩ ببيع كامل حصتها في الشركة إلى شركة توزيع الكهرباء المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("الشركة الأم").

من أهم غايات الشركة القيام بتوزيع الطاقة الكهربائية وتزويدها بالتجزئة للمستهلكين الواقعيين ضمن منطقة شمال المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية (محافظة اربد وجرش وعجلون والمفرق). يتم التزويد بالتجزئة بموجب رخصة توزيع وتزويد الطاقة الكهربائية التي حصلت الشركة عليها بتاريخ ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٠٨ وهي صالحة لمدة ٢٥ سنة من ذلك التاريخ.

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركة مع القوائم المالية لشركة توزيع الكهرباء المساهمة العامة المحدودة (الشركة الأم) ويتم توحيدها مع المؤسسة العامة للضمان الاجتماعي (الشركة الأم النهائية).

تم اقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة بتاريخ ٢٥ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٠.

## (٢) أسس الأعداد والسياسات المحاسبية

### أسس الإعداد -

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "التقارير المالية المرحلية".

ان القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣): تعريف "الأعمال"

أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تعديلات على تعريف "الأعمال" في معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣) "اندماج الأعمال"، لمساعدة المنشآت على تحديد ما إذا كانت مجموعة الأنشطة والموجودات المستحوذ عليها ينطبق عليها تعريف "الأعمال" أم لا. توضح هذه التعديلات الحد الأدنى لمتطلبات الأعمال، تلغي تقييم ما إذا كان المشاركون في السوق قادرين على استبدال أي عناصر أعمال غير موجودة، وتضيف توجيهات لمساعدة المنشآت على تقييم ما إذا كانت العملية المستحوذ عليها جوهرية، وتضييق تعريفات الأعمال والمخرجات، وادخال اختبار تركيز القيمة العادلة الاختياري.

تم تطبيق التعديلات على المعاملات التي تكون إما اندماج الأعمال أو استحواذ على الأصول التي يكون تاريخ استحواذها في أو بعد بداية أول فترة إبلاغ سنوية التي بدأت في أو بعد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠. وبالتالي، لم يتعين على الشركة إعادة النظر في هذه المعاملات التي حدثت في فترات سابقة. يسمح بالتطبيق المبكر لهذه التعديلات ويجب الإفصاح عنها.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.



تعديل معدلات الفائدة على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) ومعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٧) إن تعديلات معايير معدلات الفائدة لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ ومعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٧ تشمل عدد من عمليات الإعفاءات التي تنطبق على جميع علاقات التحوط التي تتأثر بشكل مباشر بتعديل معايير معدلات الفائدة. تتأثر علاقة التحوط إذا أدى التعديل إلى حالة من عدم التيقن بشأن توقيت و / أو حجم التدفقات النقدية المستندة إلى المعيار، لبند التحوط أو أداة التحوط. نتيجة لهذا التعديل، قد يكون هناك عدم تيقن حول توقيت و / أو حجم التدفقات النقدية المستندة إلى المعيار، لبند التحوط أو أداة التحوط، خلال الفترة السابقة لاستبدال معيار معدل الفائدة الحالي بسعر فائدة خالي من المخاطر (RFR). قد يؤدي ذلك إلى عدم التيقن فيما إذا كانت المعاملة المتوقعة محتملة للغاية وما إذا كان من المتوقع أن تكون علاقة التحوط فعالة للغاية.

توفر التعديلات إعفاءات مؤقتة والتي تمكن محاسبة التحوط من الاستمرار خلال فترة عدم اليقين قبل استبدال معيار سعر الفائدة الحالي بسعر فائدة خالي من المخاطر ("RFR").

تم تطبيق التعديلات على الفترات المالية التي بدأت في أو بعد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠ مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر. ويتم تطبيق بائر رجعي. إلا أنه لا يمكن إعادة أي علاقات تحوط تم إلغاؤها مسبقاً عند تطبيق الطلب، ولا يمكن تعيين أي علاقات تحوط بالاستفادة من التجارب السابقة.

بعد الانتهاء من المرحلة الأولى، يحول مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تركيزه إلى المسائل التي قد تؤثر على التقارير المالية عند استبدال معيار معدل الفائدة الحالي بسعر فائدة خالي من المخاطر ("RFR"). ويشار إلى ذلك بالمرحلة الثانية من مشروع مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

### (٣) ممتلكات ومعدات

قامت الشركة خلال فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ بشراء ممتلكات ومعدات بكلفة ٦١١٠٠٦٠٦ دينار (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩: ١٤٠٩٩٠١٤ دينار).

### (٤) قرض طويل الأجل

قامت الشركة خلال شهر أيار ٢٠١٥ بتوقيع اتفاقية قرض مع البنك الأردني الكويتي بمبلغ ٢٨٠٠٠٠٠٠٠ دينار متضمنة فترة سماح لمدة ثلاث سنوات من تاريخ أول سحب وذلك لغايات تمويل مشاريع الشركة الرأسمالية والتشغيلية. تم استغلال كامل مبلغ القرض خلال عام ٢٠١٥.

يسدد القرض بموجب ١٨ قسط نصف سنوي بقيمة ١٠٥٥٥٠٥٥٥ دينار للقسط. تستوفي فائدة بمقدار سعر الفائدة الساري على فائدة الإبداع لدى البنك المركزي الأردني مضافاً إليه نسبة هامش ٢٦٥٪ كحد أقصى، بحيث يكون الحد الأدنى لسعر الفائدة الإجمالي هو ٥٣٪ سنوياً.

شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة  
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

**(٥) ضريبة الدخل**

تم احتساب ضريبة الدخل المستحقة للفترات المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ و ٢٠١٩ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨. ان نسبة ضريبة الدخل القانونية للشركة هي ٢٤٪ بالإضافة الى ٣٪ تستحق كضريبة مساهمة وطنية بحسب قانون الضريبة رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ والذي تم تطبيقه في الأول من كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩.

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل حتى عام ٢٠١٧. لم تَقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة وتدقيق بيانات عام ٢٠١٨ حيث تم قبولها ضمن نظام العينات. قامت الشركة بتقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي لعام ٢٠١٩ ضمن المدة القانونية ولم يتم تدقيقه بعد من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة.

**(٦) حقوق الملكية**

رأس المال-

يتكون رأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع من ٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة إسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

الاحتياطات القانونية-

لم تَقم الشركة باقتطاع الاحتياطات القانونية حسب أحكام قانون الشركات حيث أن هذه القوائم المالية هي قوائم مالية مرحلية مختصرة.

**(٧) النقد وما في حكمه**

يتكون النقد وما في حكمه الظاهر في قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة مما يلي:

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول	
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠
دينار	دينار
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)
٤٤٠,٧٦	١٠٥,٧٢٤
(٣٥,٩١٨,٥٦٥)	(٣٩,٩٠٩,٣١٤)
(٣٥,٨٧٤,٤٨٩)	(٣٩,٨٠٣,٥٩٠)

نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك  
بنوك دائنة\*

\* يمثل هذا البند رصيد التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة للشركة من عدة بنوك محلية بسقوف قدرها ٦٧,٦٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار وتحمل متوسط سعر فائدة وعمولة ١٧٪ سنوياً.

شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة  
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

(٨) جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين الرئيسيين والشركة الأم والشركات الحليفة وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والشركات التي هم فيها ملاك رئيسيين. يتم اعتماد الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل إدارة الشركة.

فيما يلي ملخص الأرصدة مع جهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٤٦٧٥٩	-	مبالغ مستحقة الى شركة صناعة المعدات الكهربائية محدودة المسؤولية (شركة شقيقة)
١٣٧٦٩٨	٢٥١١١١	مبالغ مستحقة الى شركة توزيع الكهرباء المساهمة العامة المحدودة (الشركة الأم)
٦٠٤٥٧	٢٥١١١١	

فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة:

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٢٠٤٥٥٩٨	٢٩٥٥٨٢	مشتريات - شركة توزيع الكهرباء المساهمة العامة المحدودة (الشركة الأم)
٢٣٧٩٨٢	١٨٠٠٧٩	مشتريات - شركة صناعة المعدات الكهربائية (شركة شقيقة)

فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع اخرى) الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة:

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٤٥٨٧٢٩	٣٨٤٩٢٥	رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى
٢٤١٣٠٠	٢٤١٣٠٠	تنقلات ومكافآت رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة
٧٠٠٢٩	٦٢٦٢٢٥	

شركة كهرباء محافظة اربد المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة  
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

**(٩) التزامات محتملة**

**كفالات واعتمادات -**

على الشركة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة التزامات محتملة تتمثل في كفالات بنكية واعتمادات مستندية بمبلغ ١٣٦ر٩٩٠ دينار (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩: ٢٣٦ر٨٤٤ دينار).

**القضايا -**

إن الشركة مدعى عليها في عدد من القضايا بمبلغ ٤٤٧ر٣٣٤ دينار تتمثل في مطالبات قانونية متعلقة بنشاطاتها، وبرأي إدارة الشركة ومستشارها القانوني فإن المخصص المأخوذ لهذه القضايا والبالغ ٢٣ر٣٣٦ كافٍ لمواجهة الالتزامات التي قد تنجم عن تلك القضايا والمطالبات.

**خلاف مع شركة الكهرباء الوطنية -**

تطالب شركة الكهرباء الوطنية (مزود الشركة بالطاقة) بمبلغ ٧١٧ر٢٦٩ دينار والذي يمثل فرق في فوائد التأخير وتعتقد إدارة الشركة ومستشارها القانوني بأنه لن يترتب على الشركة أية التزامات وفقاً لما ورد بالتعرفة الكهربائية (تعرفة الجملة) الصادرة عن هيئة تنظيم الطاقة والمعادن والملزمة بالتطبيق من قبل الطرفين.

**(١٠) حصة السهم من ربح الفترة**

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول	
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)
٧٥٠٨ر٢١١	١٠٥٦ر٤٩٢
٨٠٠٠ر٠٠٠	٨٠٠٠ر٠٠٠
فلس / دينار	فلس / دينار
٠/٩٣٩	٠/١٣٢

ربح الفترة (دينار)  
المتوسط المرجح لعدد الاسهم (سهم)  
حصة السهم الأساسية والمخفضة من ربح الفترة

**(١١) أرباح موزعة على المساهمين**

وافقت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٤ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ على توزيع مبلغ ٣٦٠٠ر٠٠٠ دينار (٢٠١٩: ٦٠٠٠ر٠٠٠ دينار) كأرباح على المساهمين عن ارباح عام ٢٠١٩ بنسبة ٤٥٪ من رأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع (٢٠١٩: ٧٥٪).

**(١٢) انتشار فيروس كورونا (كوفيد - ١٩) وأثره على الشركة**

أثر فيروس كورونا على الاقتصاد العالمي والخلل في الأسواق العالمية مما كان له أثر سلبي على مختلف قطاعات الأعمال نتيجة للتقييد. حيث قرر مجلس الوزراء الأردني بتاريخ ١٧ آذار ٢٠٢٠ فرض قانون حظر التجول وتعليق كافة أنشطة الأعمال في المملكة حتى اشعار آخر كجزء من الإجراءات الاحترازية التي اتبعتها الحكومة لمكافحة انتشار فيروس كورونا. وبالتالي غالبية أنشطة الأعمال في المملكة قد تأثرت نتيجة للقرار. استثنى من هذا القرار بعض القطاعات الحيوية كقطاعات الصحة والاتصالات والمياه والكهرباء. بناءً على ذلك استكملت الشركة عملياتها دون توقف خلال فترة الحجر الصحي.

**IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY**

**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**

**INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)**

**30 SEPTEMBER 2020**



Ernst & Young Jordan  
P.O. Box 1140  
Amman 11118  
Jordan

Tel: 00 962 6580 0777\ 00 962 6552 6111  
Fax:00 962 6553 8300  
ey.com/me

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
IRBID - JORDAN**

**Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed financial statements of Irbid District Electricity Company Public Shareholding Company (the “Company”) as at 30 September 2020, comprising of the interim condensed statement of financial position as at 30 September 2020 and the related interim condensed statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the nine-month period then ended and explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 34 (Interim Financial Reporting). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed financial statements based on our review.

**Scope of review**

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of Interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

**Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Amman – Jordan  
28 October 2020

**IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**
**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**
**AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

	Notes	30 September 2020 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 JD (Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS -</b>			
Property and equipment	3	127,068,971	122,652,027
Subscribers' and rural files contributions assets		79,900,173	79,817,831
Dispute lawsuits payments		45,795	52,889
Right of use assets		561,213	636,600
Projects in progress		13,729,826	18,064,517
Strategic inventories		6,909,030	7,168,761
Deferred tax assets		1,869,103	1,612,523
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		286,719	286,719
		<u>230,370,830</u>	<u>230,291,867</u>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS -</b>			
Accounts receivable		106,955,550	138,076,595
Other current assets		3,682,136	4,075,465
Inventories		3,545,401	2,769,248
Cash and bank balances		105,724	23,879
		<u>114,288,811</u>	<u>144,945,187</u>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<u>344,659,641</u>	<u>375,237,054</u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>EQUITY -</b>			
Paid-in-capital	6	8,000,000	8,000,000
Statutory reserve	6	2,210,264	2,210,264
Voluntary reserve		638,778	638,778
Retained earnings		1,987,031	4,530,539
<b>Total equity</b>		<u>12,836,073</u>	<u>15,379,581</u>
<b>LIABILITIES -</b>			
<b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Subscribers' and rural files contributions liabilities		79,900,173	79,817,831
Long-term lease liability		413,306	485,753
Advances from subscribers		9,941,192	9,509,754
Excess of subscribers' contributions		145,793	348,807
Provision for end-of-service indemnity		5,376,570	4,469,649
Long-term loan	4	17,111,115	18,666,670
Subscribers' deposits		50,980,452	49,094,374
		<u>163,868,601</u>	<u>162,392,838</u>
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Accounts payable		112,555,381	143,781,215
Current portion from long-term loan	4	3,111,110	3,111,110
Accrued expenses		2,711,302	1,734,993
Short-term lease liability		127,255	141,256
Other current liabilities		6,430,853	8,425,298
Bank overdrafts	7	39,909,314	37,263,047
Excess of subscribers' contributions		270,685	270,685
Other provisions		1,551,430	1,566,830
Income tax provision		1,287,637	1,170,201
		<u>167,954,967</u>	<u>197,464,635</u>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<u>331,823,568</u>	<u>359,857,473</u>
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>		<u>344,659,641</u>	<u>375,237,054</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed financial statements

**IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**
**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**
**FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 (UNAUDITED)**

	Notes	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
		30 September		30 September	
		2020	2019	2020	2019
		JD	JD	JD	JD
Electricity power sales		74,416,583	73,502,824	193,885,536	200,859,825
Cost of electricity power sales		(61,984,561)	(58,455,929)	(165,110,790)	(164,756,301)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>12,432,022</b>	<b>15,046,895</b>	<b>28,774,746</b>	<b>36,103,524</b>
Other operating revenues (expenses)		1,260,273	(544,785)	1,836,473	266,408
General and administrative expenses		(6,409,502)	(5,734,729)	(17,762,749)	(16,716,291)
Depreciation and amortization		(2,571,347)	(2,644,141)	(7,775,460)	(7,787,058)
Expected credit losses provision		(412,959)	(325,582)	(1,150,000)	(410,287)
Provision for slow moving inventories		-	(11,112)	-	(11,112)
<b>Operating profit from core activities</b>		<b>4,298,487</b>	<b>5,786,546</b>	<b>3,923,010</b>	<b>11,445,184</b>
Revenue from non-core activities		831,755	892,574	2,331,118	3,791,030
Interest income on late payments		(332,221)	106,068	2,919,877	5,470,097
Non-core activities expenses		(147,980)	(188,420)	(731,504)	(1,679,389)
Finance costs		(708,347)	(1,029,929)	(2,311,185)	(3,047,737)
Interest expense on late payments		(130,510)	(537,770)	(4,333,811)	(5,955,448)
<b>Loss from non-core activities</b>		<b>(487,303)</b>	<b>(757,477)</b>	<b>(2,125,505)</b>	<b>(1,421,447)</b>
<b>Profit before income tax expense</b>		<b>3,811,184</b>	<b>5,029,069</b>	<b>1,797,505</b>	<b>10,023,737</b>
Income tax expense	5	(741,013)	(1,433,276)	(741,013)	(2,515,526)
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>3,070,171</b>	<b>3,595,793</b>	<b>1,056,492</b>	<b>7,508,211</b>
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>3,070,171</b>	<b>3,595,793</b>	<b>1,056,492</b>	<b>7,508,211</b>
		JD/Fils	JD/Fils	JD/Fils	JD/Fils
<b>Basic and diluted earnings per share from profit of the period</b>	10	<u>0/384</u>	<u>0/449</u>	<u>0/132</u>	<u>0/939</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed financial statements



**IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 (UNAUDITED)**

	Paid in capital	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Retained earnings	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
<b>2020 -</b>					
Balance at 1 January 2020	8,000,000	2,210,264	638,778	4,530,539	15,379,581
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	1,056,492	1,056,492
Dividends distribution (Note 11)	-	-	-	(3,600,000)	(3,600,000)
<b>Balance at 30 September 2020</b>	<u>8,000,000</u>	<u>2,210,264</u>	<u>638,778</u>	<u>1,987,031</u>	<u>12,836,073</u>
<b>2018 -</b>					
<b>Balance at 1 January 2019</b>	8,000,000	2,210,264	638,778	6,978,008	17,827,050
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	7,508,211	7,508,211
Dividends distribution (note 11)	-	-	-	(6,000,000)	(6,000,000)
<b>Balance at 30 September 2019</b>	<u>8,000,000</u>	<u>2,210,264</u>	<u>638,778</u>	<u>8,486,219</u>	<u>19,335,261</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed financial statements

**IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**

**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

**FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 (UNAUDITED)**

	For the nine months ended 30	
	September	
	2020	2019
Notes	JD	JD
<b><u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u></b>		
Profit before income tax	1,797,505	10,023,737
<b>Adjustments for:</b>		
(Gain) loss from sale of property and equipment	(31,584)	33,854
Interest income on late payments	(2,919,877)	(5,470,097)
Interest expense on late payments	4,333,811	5,955,448
End-of-service indemnity	1,500,000	408,663
Depreciation and amortization	7,775,460	7,787,058
Depreciation portion related to non-core activities	80,777	89,810
Right of use assets depreciation	75,387	75,387
Lease liability finance cost	34,552	38,852
Interest expense	2,311,185	3,047,737
Amortization of excess of subscribers' contributions	(203,013)	(203,013)
Other provisions	87,939	234,298
Provision for slow moving inventories	-	11,112
Expected credit losses expense	1,150,000	410,287
<b>Working capital changes:</b>		
Inventories	263,966	(3,290,202)
Accounts receivable	32,890,923	51,953,963
Other current assets	393,328	(103,270)
Advances from subscribers	5,026,895	7,729,117
Subscribers' deposits	1,886,078	2,662,890
Accounts payable	(35,559,645)	(51,617,464)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	(944,075)	(1,138,721)
Provisions paid	(103,339)	(13,547)
End-of-service indemnity paid	(593,079)	(249,792)
Income tax paid	(880,157)	(3,051,221)
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>	<b>18,373,037</b>	<b>25,324,886</b>
<b><u>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u></b>		
Projects in progress	(7,191,652)	(8,036,923)
Dispute lawsuits payments	(10,179)	(6,867)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	36,779	(1,084,798)
Purchase of property and equipment	3 (6,110,606)	(11,599,014)
<b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>	<b>(13,275,658)</b>	<b>(18,558,006)</b>
<b><u>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u></b>		
Dividends paid	(3,927,816)	(6,204,746)
Repayment of long-term loan	(1,555,555)	(1,555,555)
Interest paid	(2,057,430)	(2,658,140)
Lease liability and finance cost payments	(121,000)	(121,000)
<b>Net cash flows used in financing activities</b>	<b>(7,661,801)</b>	<b>(10,539,441)</b>
<b>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(2,564,422)</b>	<b>(3,772,561)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	(37,239,168)	(32,101,928)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period</b>	<b>7 (39,803,590)</b>	<b>(35,874,489)</b>

The attached notes from 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed financial statements

**IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**30 SEPTEMBER 2020 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**(1) GENERAL**

Irbid District Electricity Company (the “Company”) was established in 1957 as a public shareholding company and registered in the Ministry of Industry and Trade under the registration number (17) on 27 February 1964.

During 2008 and under the privatization initiative of the electric sector, the government of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan has resolved to sell its entire ownership of 55.46% in the Company’s capital to Kingdom Electricity Company. During 2009, Kingdom Electricity Company sold its share in the Company’s capital to Electricity Distribution Company Public Shareholding Company.

The main activities of the Company are to distribute electric power and to provide it to retail consumers who live in the north of Jordan (Irbid, Jerash, Ajloun and Mafraq), in accordance with the distribution license granted to the Company on 30 September 2008 for 25 years.

The Company’s financial statements are consolidated with the financial statements of Electricity Distribution Company, Public Shareholding Company (Parent Company) and with Social Security Corporation (Ultimate Parent Company).

The interim condensed financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 25 October 2020.

**(2) BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Basis of Preparation**

The interim condensed financial statements for the nine-month period to 30 September 2019 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

The interim condensed financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual financial statements as of 31 December 2019. In addition, results for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2020.

**Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business**

The IASB issued amendments to the definition of a business in IFRS 3 Business Combinations to help entities determine whether an acquired set of activities and assets is a business or not. They clarify the minimum requirements for a business, remove the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing elements, add guidance to help entities assess whether an acquired process is substantive, narrow the definitions of a business and of outputs, and introduce an optional fair value concentration test.

The amendments are applied to transactions that are either business combinations or asset acquisitions for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after 1 January 2020. Consequently, the Company did not have to revisit such transactions that occurred in prior periods. Earlier application is permitted and must be disclosed.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Company's interim condensed financial statements.

**Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7**

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 includes a number of reliefs, which apply to all hedging relationships that are directly affected by interest rate benchmark reform. A hedging relationship is affected if the reform gives rise to uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument. As a result of interest rate benchmark reform, there may be uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument during the period before the replacement of an existing interest rate benchmark with an alternative risk-free interest rate (an RFR). This may lead to uncertainty whether a forecast transaction is highly probable and whether prospectively the hedging relationship is expected to be highly effective.

The amendments provide temporary reliefs which enable hedge accounting to continue during the period of uncertainty before the replacement of an existing interest rate benchmark with an alternative risk-free interest rate (an "RFR"). The effective date of the amendments was for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020, with early application permitted. The requirements must be applied retrospectively. However, any hedge relationships that have previously been de-designated cannot be reinstated upon application, nor can any hedge relationships be designated with the benefit of hindsight.

With phase one completed, the IASB is now shifting its focus to consider those issues that could affect financial reporting when an existing interest rate benchmark is replaced with an RFR. This is referred to as phase two of the IASB's project.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Company's interim condensed financial statements.

**IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**30 SEPTEMBER 2020 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**(3) PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

The Company purchased property and equipment amounted to JD 6,110,606 for the nine months ended 30 September 2020 (30 September 2019: JD 11,599,014).

**(4) LONG TERM LOAN**

During May 2015, the Company signed a loan agreement with Jordan Kuwait Bank amounting to JD 28,000,000 including a grace period of three years from the date of first withdrawal for the purpose of financing the Company's working capital projects and its operations. The entire loan was utilized during 2015.

The loan is repayable over 18 semi-annual instalments of JD 1,555,555 each. The loan bears an interest rate similar to interest rate applicable on the Central Bank of Jordan deposits plus 2.65% margin ratio with a minimum gross interest rate of 5.3% per annum.

**(5) INCOME TAX**

Income tax provision was calculated for the periods ended 30 September 2020 and 2019 in accordance with the Income Tax Law No. (38) for the year 2018. The Company is subject to a statutory income tax rate of 24% in addition to a 3% National Contribution tax in accordance with Income Tax Law No. (38) of 2018 which took effect on 1 January 2019.

The Company obtained a final clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department up to the year 2017. The income tax return for the year 2018 has been approved according to sampling system issued by the Income and Sales tax Department. The Company submitted the income tax return for the year 2019 which has not been reviewed by The Income and Sales Tax Department up to the date of these interim condensed financial statements.

**(6) EQUITY**

**Paid-in capital -**

The Company's authorized, subscribed and paid-in share capital is 8,000,000 shares at 1 JD par value per share.

**Statutory reserve -**

The Company did not deduct statutory reserve according to the Companies' Law, since these financial statements are interim condensed financial statements.

**IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**30 SEPTEMBER 2020 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**(7) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

Cash and cash equivalents included in the interim condensed statements of cash flows consist of the following:

	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2020	2019
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cash on hand and at banks	105,724	44,076
Banks overdrafts*	(39,909,314)	(35,918,565)
	<u>(39,803,590)</u>	<u>(35,874,489)</u>

\* This item represents the credit facilities granted to the Company from several local banks with a ceiling of JD 67,600,000, bearing an average interest rate of 5.17% annum.

**(8) RELATED PARTIES**

Related parties represent major shareholders, parent company, Board of Directors, key management personnel of the Company and companies where the company is a major shareholder. Such pricing policies and transactions' terms are approved by the Company's management.

Related parties' balances included in the interim condensed statement of financial position are as follow:

	30 September 2020	31 December 2019
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Due to Electrical Equipment Industries Company LLC (Sister Company)	-	46,759
Due to Electricity Distribution Public Shareholding Company (Parent Company)	251,111	13,698
	<u>251,111</u>	<u>60,457</u>

**IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**30 SEPTEMBER 2020 (UNAUDITED)**

---

Transactions with related parties included in the interim condensed statement of comprehensive income are as follow:

	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2020	2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Purchases from Electricity Distribution Company (Parent Company)	295,582	2,045,598
Purchases from Electrical Equipment Industries Company (Sister Company)	180,079	237,982

Salaries and other benefits for key management personnel of the Company are as follow:

	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2020	2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Salaries and other benefits	384,925	458,729
Transportation and remuneration of Board of Directors	241,300	241,300
	<u>626,225</u>	<u>700,029</u>

**(9) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES**

**Guarantees and letters of credit -**

As at the date of the interim condensed financial statements, the Company has contingent liabilities representing letters of credit in an amount of JD 1,990,136 (31 December 2019: JD 236,844).

**Litigations -**

The Company is a defendant in a number of lawsuits in the ordinary course of business representing legal claims amounting to JD 447,334. The Company's management and its legal advisor believe that the provision taken against these claims in the amount of JD 423,336 is adequate to meet any obligations that may arise.

**Dispute with National Electricity Power Company -**

National Electricity Power Company (Company's electricity provider) claiming an amount of JD 717,269 which is mainly represent a difference of interest on late payments. The Company and its legal advisor believe that the Company will not have any obligation as per the electricity tariff (Wholesale Tariff) issued by EMRC.

**IRBID DISTRICT ELECTRICITY COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**30 SEPTEMBER 2020 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**(10) EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM THE PROFIT OF THE PERIOD**

	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2020 (Unaudited)	2019 (Unaudited)
(Loss) profit for the period (JD)	1,056,492	7,508,211
Weighted average of number of shares (share)	8,000,000	8,000,000
	<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share from the profit of the period	<u>0/132</u>	<u>0/939</u>

**(11) DIVIDENDS DISTRIBUTION**

The General Assembly approved in its' ordinary meeting, held on 4 June 2020, to distribute an amount of JD 3,600,000 (2019: JD 6,000,000) as dividends to the shareholders for the profits of 2019 of 45% of the Company's share capital (2019: 75%).

**(12) THE SPREAD OF CORONA VIRUS (COVID-19) AND ITS IMPACT ON THE COMPANY**

Corona virus (Covid-19) affected the global economy and the imbalance in the global markets, which had a negative impact on various business sectors as a result of the restriction. Whereas, on 17 March 2020, the Jordanian prime minister decided to impose a curfew and suspend all business activities in the Kingdom until further notice as part of the precautionary measures the government has taken to combat the spread of the Corona virus (Covid-19). Consequently, most of the business activities in the Kingdom were affected as a result of the decision. Some vital sectors, such as health, telecommunications, water and electricity, were excluded from this decision. Accordingly, the company continued its operations without interruption during the quarantine period.